KASR ALAINY

Metabolic and proliferative effects of insulin signaling

contributing to the liver regeneration

Thesis

Submitted for partial fulfillment of M.D. Degree
In Medical Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

Presented by

George Nazih Bishara Morcos
M.Sc (Medical Biochemistry)

Supervised by

Prof. Dr./ Mona Sarkis Karas
Professor of medical Biochemistry
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Prof. Dr./ Hubert E. Blum
Professor and head of Internal Medicine Department 11
University Hospital Freiburg

Prof. Dr./ Nagwa Kamal El.Din Roshdy
Professor of Medical Biochemistry
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Dr./ Maria Bartlome
Lab manager of Internal Medicine Department 11
University Hospital Freiburg

Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University
(2012)



wdd] *ogid {0 LAY Analyp
Ldadl bl il

s AR

wumumja‘,& MﬁWﬁM}

et O, L0 o D 5 AP gl
LTS Y WEX IR ﬂ%JA&rIﬁdjmﬁMky
‘Lw}\ L..o))y«-\}_} = g b sL-0) Uj

BIUE RCD DO bl WS Sl oy
CUTH U A (I N R S B S

Metabo\iC. amd.. prdifenctive. . afFects : 3 el Badly 1 G gl 2and
01[ lﬂslﬁ'é‘kﬂ 5‘7/“”&'”_1 c,;ynfy’;bwh»’:.j Ci?f’f*‘ﬂ. «d‘w&, V‘?"W

(\’)"/'QL// | T e Mlﬁ ﬂu-wyl "',(\: L‘JI.' : *‘“A"“"m"

T I I e LR TR e

imuﬁjln,hmaanmg#-ac /i o i< @J1.qmi§ﬂ¢ﬁlthaw
D gl o o3l B Skl Al U
(i i) m} Wi 51 ) Le o2ty L S A N o /Ry
Plad b a2 ) Lrylgdly 2 38 ) ot.ff(,;__.y ,_FA\decmf'/—’ P
PR Y N ST W I SRR ST OX Y58 ) S OO St Yy /OY AN

e i il ‘?'Lm—(lzL«-l’J,—-—'ar—"/))L-—“rLué M‘A«—-“)W/& P ¥

Mﬂumﬂwdﬂmw_}g‘)&bmh¢5 L3 _jBdeo Mg}sw_}‘mﬂ,&m‘jw
Q;JL?L»“!QJQMQ}‘%? ,,,,,, g‘*‘*‘:’\"\(i o (N Feardy A_GJ)\ ‘-v,gul&w
gl Wlea ) ot g (b Al Talye (pd wpalidedl Atibiad wtll 3 5Ll Analye = coded) 45885
¢ gl Lpgle a8l Laadedl ety NS 5 Ll e g3 g3l
i, L@),}'Jb&y-(i;Ln(i al,):ﬁ.l\a_a,A A L——;A d_y—?'wl ,ﬂ}
@M%N}Jl?«( ﬁ....,—-,».:(, *;Zwl L,,e H*UL-"
- . t.,-rlw-‘ ........ L A«m&.: Nku
wiq}-‘%ﬁﬁ;w\ ua] }«l,\h Q:)/,Ali.,)y_m M}WJ) Vb
- e Sl =55 fm-ﬂ,»\ﬂb ‘

- wi ﬁme‘ t..i\-ug‘jl

. N -




Acknowledgment

Acknowledgment

First and Foremost thanks to GOD who i1s the most beneficial and most

merciful.

It is great pleasure to express my preformed gratitude and deep thanks to
Prof. Dr. Mona Sarkis Karas, Professor of Medical Biochemistry and Molecular
Biology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University who honored me by her kind

supervision, continuous encouragement and help in all stages of the work.

No word can fulfill the feelings of gratitude and respect I carry for Prof. Dr.
Hubert E. Blum, Professor and head of Internal Medicine Department II,
University Hospitals Freiburg for providing me with excellent working conditions
in his laboratory and for all the encouragement, help and support he provided me

throughout my stay in Germany.

I would like also to thank Prof. Dr. Nagwa Kamal ELDin Roshdy for
reviewing the work and her important advices. Her support and encouragement

were the pushing power to finish this work.

Great thanks to my immediate supervisor Dr. Maria Bartlome, Lab B4
manager, Internal Medicine Department II, University Hospitals Freiburg, she has
been a constant support throughout this work. I especially want to thank her for
keeping a watchful eye on the progress of my work and guiding me at the critical

periods. She was always there for advice when I need it.

I would like to express my deep thanks to all staff members and co-workers
in Lab B, Internal Medicine Department II, University Hospitals Freiburg,

especially Mrs. Sabine McNelly and Mrs. Astrid Waildin for the help and
support they provide throughout the work.



Acknowledgment

Special thanks go to all staff members of Medical Biochemistry and
Molecular Biology Department, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University who
encouraged me to travel to Germany to perform the practical part of this work

there.

I would like also to thank Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific
Research, The German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD) and ThyssenKrupp

AG for providing me with the scholarship to perform this work in Germany.

Last but not least I would like to deeply thank all my family especially my
Father, my Mother, my Brother and my Wife for the help, support and

encouragement they provide me throughout this work.



Abstract

The present work is designed to study the expression level of both IRS-1 and
IRS-2 in primary mouse hepatocytes (PMH), and investigate their kinetics of
phosphorylation in response to addition of variable doses of insulin. The present
study also involves determination of subcellular localization of both IRS-1 and
IRS-2 in PMH using confocal microscopy. Downregulation of IRS-2 in PMH
using siRNA against IRS-2 delivered into hepatocytes by means of adenovirus
infection was done. The effect of this downregulation on the expression of IRS-1

protein and the phosphorylation of both IRS-1 and IRS-2 was studied.

Results reveal higher expression level of IRS-2 than IRS-1 in PMH. On
addition of insulin IRS-2 shows faster kinetics of phosphorylation than IRS-1 but
the degree of phosphorylation of IRS-1 is higher than IRS-2. Results also show
that IRS-2 is mainly localized in cell membrane while IRS-1 is homogenously
distributed all over the cytoplasm and in nucleir of PMH. Addition of insulin
induces nuclear translocation of IRS-1 and to lesser extent IRS-2. Adenoviral
infection of PMH may cause endoplasmic reticulum and cellular stress and could

affect the expression of IRS proteins in these cells.

Key Words

¢ Insulin Signaling

+ Liver Regeneration
¢+ IRS-1

¢+ IRS-2



Contents

List of Abbreviations
List of Figures
Introduction and Aim of The Work
Review of Literature
¢ Chapter 1: Insulin Signaling
¢ Chapter 2: The Liver
Materials and Methods
Results
Discussion
Summary and Conclusion
Recommendation
References

Arabic Summary

1

viil

42

63

120

149

161

163

164

205



List of Abbreviation

4E-BP-1
AFX
AGC
ANOVA
aPKC
APS
AS160
BKG
BSA
cAMP
Cbl
CCl,
CDC42
CHO
c-met
CMV
C-myc
CPE
DAPI
DMEM
DMSO
DNA

List of Abbreviation

4E binding protein-1

fork head transcription factor
Protein kinase A, G and C
analysis of variance

atypical Protein Kinase C
Ammoniumperoxidesulfate
Akt substrate of 160 kDa
Background

Bovine serum albumin
cyclic Adenosine Monophosphate
Cannabinoid Receptor-1
Carbon Tetrachloride
Cell-division cycle 42

Chinese hamster ovary

mesenchymal-epithelial transition factor

Cytomegalovirus
myelocytomatose

Cytopathic Effect

4',6-Diamidine-2'-phenylindole-dihydrochloride

Dubeco’s modified Eagle’s Medium

Dimethylsulfoxide

Deoxyribonucleic acid



List of Abbreviation

Dock Dedicator of cytokinesis

DOK Downstream of tyrosine kinase

EDG Endothelial differentiation gene
EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

EGF Epidermal Growth Factor

EGFR Epidermal Growth Factor Receptor
EGTA Ethylene glycol tetraacetic acid

elF Eukaryotic Initiation Factor

EmGFP Emerald Green Fluorescent Protein
ERK Extracellular signal-regulated kinase
FACS Fluorescence-activated cell sorting
FCS Fetal cow serum

FFA Free Fatty Acids

FH Forkhead family

FITC Fluorescein isothiocyanate

FKHR Fork Head like protein receptor

FOX Forkhead class of transcription factors
Gab Grb2-associated binder

GFP Green Fluorescence Protein

GLUT Glucose Transporter

gp 96 Glucose regulated protein 94 or Tumor rejection antigen
Grb-2 Growth factor receptor binding protein 2
GSK Glycogen synthase kinase

HATs Histone acetyltransferases

HBS HEPES Buffered Saline

HCS High Content Screening



List of Abbreviation

HD High Density

HDACs Histone deacetylases

HEK Human embryonic kidney
HEPES 4-(2-hydroxyethyl) 1-piperazineethanesulfonic acid
HGF Hepatocyte Growth Factor
HMS Hepatic microvascular subunits
HRP Horseradish Peroxidase

HSP70 Heat Shock Protein 70

ICAM Intercellular Adhesion Molecule
IF Immunofluorescence

IGF Insulin-like Growth Factor
IGFIR Insulin growth factor-1 receptor
IL Interleukin

1P Immunoprecipitation

IR Insulin receptor

IRE Insulin response element

IRR IR-related receptor

IRS Insulin receptor substrate

ITRs Inverted Terminal Repeats

IxB Inhibitor of kB

JNK c-jun-N-terminal kinase

kDa kilo Dalton

KRLB Kinase regulatory loop binding
LAL Liver-associated lymphocytes
LAU Light Arbitrary Unit

LB Luria Broth Base medium

iv



List of Abbreviation

LD Low Density

LGL Large granular lymphocytes

MAP Mitogen-activated Protein

MAPK Mitogen Activated Protein Kinase
MEF mouse embryo fibroblasts

MEK1 MAPK and ERK kinase 1

miRISC miRNA-containing RNA induced silencing complex
miRNAs MicroRNAs

MOI Multiplicity of Infection

mRNA messenger RNA

mSOS Mammalian Son of Sevenless
mTOR Mammalian target of rapamycin
MWCO Molecular weight cut-off

NEAA Non-essential aminoacids

NF-«B Nuclear Factor-kB

NK Natural Killer Cells

OD Optical Density

O-GlcNAc O-linked B-N-acetylglucosamine
p70S6K p70 ribosomal S6 kinase

p9ORSK P90 ribosomal protein S6 kinase
PBS Phosphate buffered saline

PDGF Platelet-derived Growth Factor
PDK Phosphoinositide-dependent kinase
PEI poly ethyleneimine

PEPCK Phosphoenol pyruvate carboxy kinase

PFU Plaque Forming Unit



List of Abbreviation

PH Pleckstrin Homology

PHLPP PH-domain leucine-rich repeat protein phosphatase (PHLPP)
PI3-K Phosphatidylinositol 3-kinase

PIP3 Phosphatidyl inositol trisphosphate

PKB Protein kinase B

PKC Protein kinase C

PMH Primary Mouse Hepatocyte

PP2A protein phosphatase-2A

PTB Phosphotyrosine Binding

PTEN Phosphatase and tensin homologue

PTGS Post-transcriptional gene silencing

PTPIB Protein tyrosine phosphatase 1B

Puc 19 plasmid university of California

PVDF Polyvinylidene membrane

RISC RNA-induced silencing complex

RNA Ribonucleic acid

RTKSs Receptor tyrosine kinases

S1P Sphingosine 1-phosphate

SD Standard Deviation

SDS-PAGE Sodium Dodecylsulfate -Polyacrelamide gel electrophoresis
SE Standard Error

SGK Serum and glucocorticoid-inducible kinase
SH2 src homology 2

SHIP2 SH2-containing inositol 5’-phosphatase-2
SHP-2 SH2-containing protein-tyrosine phosphatase-2

shRNA short hairpin RNA

vi



List of Abbreviation

siRNA small interference RNA

Smad Drosophila protein (mothers against decapentaplegic)
SOC Super Optimal Broth with Catabolite repression medium
SOCS Suppressor of cytokine signaling

SOP Standard Operation Procedures

SREBP Sterol regulatory element binding protein

STAT Signal Transducer and Activator of Transcription
TBS-T buffer Tris buffered saline and tween 20

TCIDs Tissue Culture Infectious Dose 50

TEMED N, N, N, N-Tetramethylethylendiamin

TGF Transforming Growth Factor

TNFa Tumor Necrosis Factor a

TRB3 Tribbles-3

TSC Tuberous sclerosis complex

UDP Uridine Diphosphate

upaR urokinase type plasminogen activator protein

VLB Virion Lysis Buffer

WB Western blotting

Vii



Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

I-1
1-2
1-3

1-4
2-1
2-2

2-4
3-1

3-2
3-3

S5A

5B

List of Figures

Schematic diagram of insulin receptor
Schematic diagram of IRS-1 and IRS-2 domain structure

Posttranslational modifications of insulin receptor substrate
proteins and their interplay

IRS protein-dependent insulin signaling cascade
Prometheus

Segmentation of the liver

Contiguous hepatic lobules

Multistep model of liver regeneration

Example of 2D immunoblotting analysis performed using
AIDA image processing

Schematic diagram illustrates the BP reaction
Schematic diagram illustrates the LR reaction

Light microscopy photo of PMH 24 hours after isolation
IRS-2 and IRS-1 Expression in PMH

Kinetics of IRS-2 tyrosine phosphorylation in PMH after
insulin addition

Kinetics of IRS-1 tyrosine phosphorylation in PMH after
insulin addition

Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-2 in PMH without
addition of insulin

Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-1 in PMH without
addition of insulin

viii

List of Figures

11
20

25
43
44
46
52
81

101
102
120
121

123

124

126

126



Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

6A
6B
TA

B

8A

8B

10A
10B

Scan R photos of IRS-2 in PMH without addition of insulin
Scan R photos of IRS-1 in PMH without addition of insulin

Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-2 in PMH after
addition of 10 uM insulin

Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-1 in PMH after
addition of 10 uM insulin

Scan R photos of IRS-2 in PMH after addition of
10 uM insulin

Scan R photos of IRS-1 in PMH after addition of
10 uM insulin

Schematic diagram of IRS-2 mRNA
DNA gel electrophoresis of constructed ss and ds oligos

DNA gel electrophoresis of the original and ligated
pcDNA6.2-GW/EmGFP-miR plasmid

Infection/ Transfection of PMH

Percentage of GFP expressing PMH after adenoviral infection
Viability of PMH in culture media over 4 days

DNA gel electrophoresis of entry clones

DNA gel electrophoresis of adenoviral vectors

High amounts of adenoviruses encoding si RNA are toxic
to PMH

The constructed “c’’ adenovirus is toxic to PMH

The constructed “a” adenovirus is capable to downregulate
IRS-2 expression in PMH

X

List of Figures

127
127

129

129

130

130
131
132

132
133
134
135
137
137

138
139

140



Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

IRS-2 expression in four groups of PMH after adenoviral
infection

Amounts of IRS-2 immunoprecipitated from four groups
of PMH after adenoviral infection

Tyrosine phosphorylation kinetics of IRS-2 in the four groups
of PMH after addition of different concentrations of insulin

Amounts of IRS-1 immunoprecipitated from four groups
of PMH after adenoviral infection

Tyrosine phosphorylation kinetics of IRS-1 in the four groups
of PMH after addition of different concentrations of insulin

IRS-1 expression in four groups of PMH after adenoviral
infection

Expression of housekeeping proteins

List of Figures

141

142

143

144

145

146
148



