



# Metabolic and proliferative effects of insulin signaling contributing to the liver regeneration

#### Thesis

Submitted for partial fulfillment of M.D. Degree In Medical Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

#### **Presented by**

George Nazih Bishara Morcos M.Sc (Medical Biochemistry)

#### Supervised by

Prof. Dr. / Mona Sarkis KarasProfessor of medical BiochemistryFaculty of MedicineCairo University

Prof. Dr. / Hubert E. BlumProfessor and head of Internal Medicine Department IIUniversity Hospital Freiburg

Prof. Dr. / Nagwa Kamal El.Din Roshdy
Professor of Medical Biochemistry
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Dr. / Maria Bartlome
Lab manager of Internal Medicine Department II
University Hospital Freiburg

Faculty of Medicine Cairo University (2012)

## جامعه القاهره / هنيه الصب الدر اسات العليا

Marin Salar

اجتماع لجنة الحكم على الرسالة المقنعة من الطبيب / جورج نزيه بيارة مرقعي توطئة للحصول على درية الماجستير / المكتوراة لن اللحياء اكريئية و البيولوجيا اكريئية

Metabolic and proliferative effects: in which is done in suling signaling contributing to the liver vegenerate

: باللغة العربية : إلنا ثيرات الأيضية والسكار ق لا شارات هرموم الانسليم المسلمة في تجديد فلا بالكب

بناه على موافقة الجامعة بداريخ ، > / 0 / ٢٠١٥ تم تشدّيل لجلة الفحص والمناقشة الرسالة المذكورة اعلاه على الدعو الذالي المسالة المذكورة اعلاه على الدعو الذالي المسالة المدكورة والبولوجيا اكريدة طالقاهم (عن المشرفين مراضي ما در المحوى كال الديم رشعى أستاد الكياد اكبوية والبولوجيا الجريدة طب العاهم معدد للعلى المناد الكياد الكيوة والبولوجيا الجريدة طب العاهم معدد للعلى المناد المياد المي

بعد فعص الرسالة بواسطة كل عضو منفردا وكتابة تقارير منفردة لكل منهم انعقدت اللجلة مجتمعة في يوم الله والمسلم وتاريخ ٢٠١٥/٥/٥/ بقسم الكيار الحيوج مدرج اللماء المرادب على جلسة علنية في موضوع الرسالة والنتائج الشي توسل اليها وكذلك الأسس العلمية التي قام عليها البحث ،

قرار اللجنة: قبول الرسالة لدرجة الدكتوراة في الكياء اكبوية والبولوجيا اكبيت ميث ام الرسالة حديثة المراجع ) لغتيا سلمة المعانى والعنوام المتعدد مي المانهم المعلى المعدث ) برا على معلية حديثة مديثة مديثة المانه تطبيقها ميلياً المربة المربة المكتوراة في الكياء المحدوية العلية والسول والسول والسول وكنائية

تواليعاث أعضاء اللجدة :-

العشرف المعتدن

Sould Start Ming

المعتمن القارجي

الممدون الداخلي

### **Acknowledgment**

First and Foremost thanks to GOD who is the most beneficial and most merciful.

It is great pleasure to express my preformed gratitude and deep thanks to **Prof. Dr. Mona Sarkis Karas**, Professor of Medical Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University who honored me by her kind supervision, continuous encouragement and help in all stages of the work.

No word can fulfill the feelings of gratitude and respect I carry for **Prof. Dr. Hubert E. Blum**, Professor and head of Internal Medicine Department II,

University Hospitals Freiburg for providing me with excellent working conditions in his laboratory and for all the encouragement, help and support he provided me throughout my stay in Germany.

I would like also to thank **Prof. Dr. Nagwa Kamal El.Din Roshdy** for reviewing the work and her important advices. Her support and encouragement were the pushing power to finish this work.

Great thanks to my immediate supervisor **Dr. Maria Bartlome**, Lab B4 manager, Internal Medicine Department II, University Hospitals Freiburg, she has been a constant support throughout this work. I especially want to thank her for keeping a watchful eye on the progress of my work and guiding me at the critical periods. She was always there for advice when I need it.

I would like to express my deep thanks to all staff members and co-workers in Lab B, Internal Medicine Department II, University Hospitals Freiburg, especially **Mrs. Sabine McNelly** and **Mrs. Astrid Wäldin** for the help and support they provide throughout the work.

Special thanks go to all staff members of Medical Biochemistry and Molecular Biology Department, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University who encouraged me to travel to Germany to perform the practical part of this work there.

I would like also to thank Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research, The German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD) and ThyssenKrupp AG for providing me with the scholarship to perform this work in Germany.

Last but not least I would like to deeply thank all my family especially my Father, my Mother, my Brother and my Wife for the help, support and encouragement they provide me throughout this work.

#### **Abstract**

The present work is designed to study the expression level of both IRS-1 and IRS-2 in primary mouse hepatocytes (PMH), and investigate their kinetics of phosphorylation in response to addition of variable doses of insulin. The present study also involves determination of subcellular localization of both IRS-1 and IRS-2 in PMH using confocal microscopy. Downregulation of IRS-2 in PMH using siRNA against IRS-2 delivered into hepatocytes by means of adenovirus infection was done. The effect of this downregulation on the expression of IRS-1 protein and the phosphorylation of both IRS-1 and IRS-2 was studied.

Results reveal higher expression level of IRS-2 than IRS-1 in PMH. On addition of insulin IRS-2 shows faster kinetics of phosphorylation than IRS-1 but the degree of phosphorylation of IRS-1 is higher than IRS-2. Results also show that IRS-2 is mainly localized in cell membrane while IRS-1 is homogenously distributed all over the cytoplasm and in nuclei of PMH. Addition of insulin induces nuclear translocation of IRS-1 and to lesser extent IRS-2. Adenoviral infection of PMH may cause endoplasmic reticulum and cellular stress and could affect the expression of IRS proteins in these cells.

#### **Key Words**

- Insulin Signaling
- Liver Regeneration
- IRS-1
- IRS-2

## **Contents**

	List of Abbreviations	ii
-	List of Figures	viii
-	Introduction and Aim of The Work	1
-	Review of Literature	
	♦ Chapter 1: Insulin Signaling	4
	♦ Chapter 2: The Liver	42
-	Materials and Methods	63
-	Results	120
-	Discussion	149
-	Summary and Conclusion	161
•	Recommendation	163
-	References	164
-	Arabic Summary	205

## **List of Abbreviation**

4E-BP-1 4E binding protein-1

AFX fork head transcription factor

AGC Protein kinase A, G and C

ANOVA analysis of variance

aPKC atypical Protein Kinase C

APS Ammoniumperoxidesulfate

AS160 Akt substrate of 160 kDa

BKG Background

BSA Bovine serum albumin

cAMP cyclic Adenosine Monophosphate

Cb1 Cannabinoid Receptor-1

CCl<sub>4</sub> Carbon Tetrachloride

CDC42 Cell-division cycle 42

CHO Chinese hamster ovary

c-met mesenchymal-epithelial transition factor

CMV Cytomegalovirus

C-myc myelocytomatose

CPE Cytopathic Effect

DAPI 4',6-Diamidine-2'-phenylindole-dihydrochloride

DMEM Dubeco's modified Eagle's Medium

DMSO Dimethylsulfoxide

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

Dock Dedicator of cytokinesis

DOK Downstream of tyrosine kinase EDG Endothelial differentiation gene

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

EGF Epidermal Growth Factor

EGFR Epidermal Growth Factor Receptor

EGTA Ethylene glycol tetraacetic acid

eIF Eukaryotic Initiation Factor

EmGFP Emerald Green Fluorescent Protein

ERK Extracellular signal-regulated kinase

FACS Fluorescence-activated cell sorting

FCS Fetal cow serum

FFA Free Fatty Acids

FH Forkhead family

FITC Fluorescein isothiocyanate

FKHR Fork Head like protein receptor

FOX Forkhead class of transcription factors

Gab Grb2-associated binder

GFP Green Fluorescence Protein

GLUT Glucose Transporter

gp 96 Glucose regulated protein 94 or Tumor rejection antigen

Grb-2 Growth factor receptor binding protein 2

GSK Glycogen synthase kinase

HATs Histone acetyltransferases

HBS HEPES Buffered Saline

HCS High Content Screening

HD High Density

HDACs Histone deacetylases

HEK Human embryonic kidney

HEPES 4-(2-hydroxyethyl)1-piperazineethanesulfonic acid

HGF Hepatocyte Growth Factor

HMS Hepatic microvascular subunits

HRP Horseradish Peroxidase

HSP70 Heat Shock Protein 70

ICAM Intercellular Adhesion Molecule

IF Immunofluorescence

IGF Insulin-like Growth Factor

IGF1R Insulin growth factor-1 receptor

IL Interleukin

IP Immunoprecipitation

IR Insulin receptor

IRE Insulin response element

IRR IR-related receptor

IRS Insulin receptor substrate

ITRs Inverted Terminal Repeats

IκB Inhibitor of κB

JNK c-jun-N-terminal kinase

kDa kilo Dalton

KRLB Kinase regulatory loop binding

LAL Liver-associated lymphocytes

LAU Light Arbitrary Unit

LB Luria Broth Base medium

LD Low Density

LGL Large granular lymphocytes

MAP Mitogen-activated Protein

MAPK Mitogen Activated Protein Kinase

MEF mouse embryo fibroblasts

MEK1 MAPK and ERK kinase 1

miRISC miRNA-containing RNA induced silencing complex

miRNAs MicroRNAs

MOI Multiplicity of Infection

mRNA messenger RNA

mSOS Mammalian Son of Sevenless

mTOR Mammalian target of rapamycin

MWCO Molecular weight cut-off

NEAA Non-essential aminoacids

NF-κB Nuclear Factor-κB

NK Natural Killer Cells

OD Optical Density

O-GlcNAc O-linked β-N-acetylglucosamine

p70S6K p70 ribosomal S6 kinase

p90RSK p90 ribosomal protein S6 kinase

PBS Phosphate buffered saline

PDGF Platelet-derived Growth Factor

PDK Phosphoinositide-dependent kinase

PEI poly ethyleneimine

PEPCK Phosphoenol pyruvate carboxy kinase

PFU Plaque Forming Unit

PH Pleckstrin Homology

PHLPP PH-domain leucine-rich repeat protein phosphatase (PHLPP)

PI3-K Phosphatidylinositol 3-kinase

PIP3 Phosphatidyl inositol trisphosphate

PKB Protein kinase B

PKC Protein kinase C

PMH Primary Mouse Hepatocyte

PP2A protein phosphatase-2A

PTB Phosphotyrosine Binding

PTEN Phosphatase and tensin homologue

PTGS Post-transcriptional gene silencing

PTP1B Protein tyrosine phosphatase 1B

Puc 19 plasmid university of California

PVDF Polyvinylidene membrane

RISC RNA-induced silencing complex

RNA Ribonucleic acid

RTKs Receptor tyrosine kinases

S1P Sphingosine 1-phosphate

SD Standard Deviation

SDS-PAGE Sodium Dodecylsulfate -Polyacrelamide gel electrophoresis

SE Standard Error

SGK Serum and glucocorticoid-inducible kinase

SH2 src homology 2

SHIP2 SH2-containing inositol 5'-phosphatase-2

SHP-2 SH2-containing protein-tyrosine phosphatase-2

shRNA short hairpin RNA

siRNA small interference RNA

Smad Drosophila protein (mothers against decapentaplegic)

SOC Super Optimal Broth with Catabolite repression medium

SOCS Suppressor of cytokine signaling

SOP Standard Operation Procedures

SREBP Sterol regulatory element binding protein

STAT Signal Transducer and Activator of Transcription

TBS-T buffer Tris buffered saline and tween 20

TCID<sub>50</sub> Tissue Culture Infectious Dose 50

TEMED N, N, N, N-Tetramethylethylendiamin

TGF Transforming Growth Factor

TNFα Tumor Necrosis Factor α

TRB3 Tribbles-3

TSC Tuberous sclerosis complex

UDP Uridine Diphosphate

upaR urokinase type plasminogen activator protein

VLB Virion Lysis Buffer

WB Western blotting

# **List of Figures**

Fig. 1-1	Schematic diagram of insulin receptor	6
Fig. 1-2	Schematic diagram of IRS-1 and IRS-2 domain structure	11
Fig. 1-3	Posttranslational modifications of insulin receptor substrate proteins and their interplay	20
Fig. 1-4	IRS protein-dependent insulin signaling cascade	25
Fig. 2-1	Prometheus	43
Fig. 2-2	Segmentation of the liver	44
Fig. 2-3	Contiguous hepatic lobules	46
Fig. 2-4	Multistep model of liver regeneration	52
Fig. 3-1	Example of 2D immunoblotting analysis performed using AIDA image processing	81
Fig. 3-2	Schematic diagram illustrates the BP reaction	101
Fig. 3-3	Schematic diagram illustrates the LR reaction	102
Fig. 1	Light microscopy photo of PMH 24 hours after isolation	120
Fig. 2	IRS-2 and IRS-1 Expression in PMH	121
Fig. 3	Kinetics of IRS-2 tyrosine phosphorylation in PMH after insulin addition	123
Fig. 4	Kinetics of IRS-1 tyrosine phosphorylation in PMH after insulin addition	124
Fig. 5A	Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-2 in PMH without addition of insulin	126
Fig. 5B	Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-1 in PMH without addition of insulin	126

	List of Figures	<b>s</b>
Fig. 6A	Scan R photos of IRS-2 in PMH without addition of insulin	127
Fig. 6B	Scan R photos of IRS-1 in PMH without addition of insulin	127
Fig. 7A	Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-2 in PMH after addition of $10~\mu\text{M}$ insulin	129
Fig. 7B	Confocal microscopy photos of IRS-1 in PMH after addition of 10 $\mu M$ insulin	129
Fig. 8A	Scan R photos of IRS-2 in PMH after addition of $10~\mu\text{M}$ insulin	130
Fig. 8B	Scan R photos of IRS-1 in PMH after addition of $10~\mu\text{M}$ insulin	130
Fig. 9	Schematic diagram of IRS-2 mRNA	131
Fig. 10A	DNA gel electrophoresis of constructed ss and ds oligos	132
Fig. 10B	DNA gel electrophoresis of the original and ligated pcDNA6.2-GW/EmGFP-miR plasmid	132
Fig. 11	Infection/ Transfection of PMH	133
Fig. 12	Percentage of GFP expressing PMH after adenoviral infection	134
Fig. 13	Viability of PMH in culture media over 4 days	135
Fig. 14A	DNA gel electrophoresis of entry clones	137
Fig. 14B	DNA gel electrophoresis of adenoviral vectors	137
Fig. 15	High amounts of adenoviruses encoding si RNA are toxic to PMH	138
Fig. 16	The constructed "c" adenovirus is toxic to PMH	139
Fig. 17	The constructed "a" adenovirus is capable to downregulate IRS-2 expression in PMH	140

	List of Figures	<b>S</b>
Fig. 18	IRS-2 expression in four groups of PMH after adenoviral infection	141
Fig. 19	Amounts of IRS-2 immunoprecipitated from four groups of PMH after adenoviral infection	142
Fig. 20	Tyrosine phosphorylation kinetics of IRS-2 in the four groups of PMH after addition of different concentrations of insulin	143
Fig. 21	Amounts of IRS-1 immunoprecipitated from four groups of PMH after adenoviral infection	144
Fig. 22	Tyrosine phosphorylation kinetics of IRS-1 in the four groups of PMH after addition of different concentrations of insulin	145
Fig. 23	IRS-1 expression in four groups of PMH after adenoviral infection	146
Fig. 24	Expression of housekeeping proteins	148